

No. 20-1775

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

THE STATE OF ARIZONA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
AND COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA**

DAVID CHIU
San Francisco City Attorney
JESSE C. SMITH
YVONNE R. MERÉ
SARA J. EISENBERG
Counsel of Record
PHILLIP H.C. WILKINSON
CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
City Hall Room 234
One Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Pl.
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: (415) 554-3874
Sara.Eisenberg@sfcityatty.org
*Attorneys for Respondent
City and County of
San Francisco*

JAMES R. WILLIAMS
County Counsel
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA
GRETA S. HANSEN
LAURA S. TRICE
RAPHAEL N. RAJENDRA
H. LUKE EDWARDS
LAUREN W. SHEPARD
70 West Hedding Street
East Wing, Ninth Floor
San José, CA 95110
Telephone: (408) 299-5900
*Attorneys for Respondent
County of Santa Clara*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A. The Public Charge Rule.....	3
B. Challenges to the Public Charge Rule	4
1. The Counties' Challenge to the Public Charge Rule.....	4
2. The Public Charge Rule Was Judicially Vacated and Subsequently Withdrawn as a Result of a Challenge by Cook County, Illinois	6
C. Petitioners Attempt to Intervene in the Counties' Challenge to the Public Charge Rule.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. Intervention as of Right Is Not Warranted in the Circumstances Presented Here.....	12
II. The Ninth Circuit Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Denying Permissive Intervention in the Circumstances Presented Here.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska Excursion Cruises, Inc. v. United States</i> , 603 F. Supp. 541 (D.D.C. 1984)	19
<i>American Federation of Government Employees, AFL–CIO v. Block</i> , 655 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	29
<i>California v. HHS</i> , 941 F.3d 410 (9th Cir. 2019).....	15, 16
<i>CASA de Md., Inc. v. Trump</i> , 971 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>CASA de Md., Inc. v. Trump</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 760 (D. Md. 2019).....	6
<i>Chamber of Com. of the United States of Am. v. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018).....	29
<i>Chamber of Com. of the United States of Am. v. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , No. 17-10238, Doc. 00514455324 (5th Cir. May 2, 2018)	29, 30
<i>Cook Cnty. v. Mayorkas</i> , No. 19 C 6334, 2021 WL 3633917 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 17, 2021)	18
<i>Cook Cnty. v. McAleenan</i> , 417 F. Supp. 3d 1008 (N.D. Ill. 2019).....	6
<i>Cook Cnty. v. Wolf</i> , 498 F. Supp. 3d 999 (N.D. Ill. 2020)	7, 10, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Cook Cnty. v. Wolf</i> , No. 20-3150, 2021 WL 1608766 (7th Cir. Mar. 9, 2021)	7
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)	6, 14
<i>EME Homer City Generation, L.P. v. E.P.A.</i> , 795 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	29
<i>Immigrant Legal Res. Ctr. v. Wolf</i> , 491 F. Supp. 3d 520 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	25
<i>Immigrant Legal Res. Ctr. v. Wolf</i> , 4:20-cv-05883-JSW, Doc. 119 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 9, 2021)	26
<i>Immigrant Legal Res. Ctr. v. Wolf</i> , 20-17339, Order, Dkt. No. 11 (9th Cir. Dec. 31, 2020)	25
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33 (1990)	17
<i>Nevada v. United States Dep't of Lab.</i> , 275 F. Supp. 3d 795 (E.D. Tex. 2017)	23
<i>Nevada v. United States Dep't of Lab.</i> , Case No. 17-41130, Doc. 00514223773 (Nov. 3, 2017)	23, 24
Doc. 00514226421 (Nov. 6, 2017)	24
Doc. 00515288870 (Jan. 28, 2020)	24, 25
Doc. 00515295004 (Feb. 3, 2020)	24, 25
<i>New York v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 408 F. Supp. 3d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Nw. Immigrant Rts. Project v. United States Citizenship & Immigr. Servs., 496 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2020)</i>	25
<i>Nw. Immigrant Rts. Project v. United States Citizenship & Immigr. Servs., 1:19-cv-03283-RDM, Doc. 101 (D.D.C. Sept. 10, 2021)</i>	26
<i>Nw. Immigrant Rts. Project v. United States Citizenship & Immigr. Servs., 20-5369, Doc. 1879700 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 12, 2021)</i>	25
<i>Pennsylvania v. Trump,</i> 351 F. Supp. 3d 791 (E.D. Pa. 2019).....	15
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Gittens,</i> 396 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	16
<i>SEC v. Prudential Sec. Inc.,</i> 136 F.3d 153 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	13
<i>St. Bernard Par. v. Lafarge N. Am., Inc.,</i> 914 F.3d 969 (5th Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>Standard Heating and Air Conditioning Co. v. City of Minneapolis,</i> 137 F.3d 567 (11th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Stringfellow v. Concerned Neighbors in Action,</i> 480 U.S. 370 (1987)	21
<i>Turner v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,</i> 9 F.4th 300 (5th Cir. 2021)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	14
<i>United States v. City of New York</i> , 198 F.3d 360 (2d Cir. 1999)	18
<i>United States v. Hooker Chems. & Plastics Corp.</i> , 749 F.2d 968 (2d Cir. 1984)	18
<i>United States v. Imperial Irr. Dist.</i> , 559 F.2d 509 (9th Cir. 1977)	19
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984)	27
<i>United States v. Munsingwear</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	9, 10, 17
<i>United States v. Providence J. Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 693 (1988)	27
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	16
<i>Walker v. Azar</i> , 480 F. Supp. 3d 417 (E.D.N.Y. 2020)	16
<i>Washington Elec. Co-op. v. Mass. Mun. Wholesale Elec. Co.</i> , 922 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1990)	18
<i>Whitman-Walker Clinic, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 485 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)	16
<i>Wolf v. Cook Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 681 (2020)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
Administrative Procedures Act,	
5 U.S.C.	
§ 553(b)(B)	28, 29, 30
§ 706(2)(A)	4
Immigration and Nationality Act,	
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(A)	3
 RULES	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
24(a)	12
24(a)(2)	17
24(b)	11, 21
24(b)(1)(B)	20
 REGULATIONS	
8 Code of Federal Regulations	
§ 212.21(a)	4
§ 212.21(b)(2), (6)	4
28 Code of Federal Regulations	
§ 0.20(b)	27
 FEDERAL REGISTER	
<i>Conflict of Interest Rule-Retirement Investment</i>	
<i>Advice: Notice of Court Vacatur,</i>	
85 Fed. Reg. 40,589 (July 7, 2020)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Defining and Delimiting the Exemptions for Executive, Administrative, Professional, Outside Sales and Computer Employees,</i> 84 Fed. Reg. 51,230 (Sept. 27, 2019)	24
<i>Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds,</i> 83 Fed. Reg. 51,114 (Oct. 10, 2018)	3
<i>Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds,</i> 84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (Aug. 14, 2019)	3, 4
<i>Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds; Implementation of Vacatur,</i> 86 Fed. Reg. 14,221 (Mar. 15, 2021)	8, 14, 15
<i>Notification of Preliminary Injunction,</i> 86 Fed. Reg. 7493 (Jan. 29, 2021)	25, 26
<i>Public Charge Ground of Inadmissibility,</i> 86 Fed. Reg. 47,025 (Aug. 23, 2021)	8, 22
<i>U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services Fee Schedule and Changes to Certain Other Immigration Benefit Request Requirements,</i> 85 Fed. Reg. 46,788 (Aug. 3, 2020)	25
 OTHER REFERENCES	
Caleb Nelson, <i>Intervention</i> 106 Va. L. Rev. 271 (2020)	13
DHS Statement on Litigation Related to the Public Charge Ground of Inadmissibility (Mar. 9, 2021), https://www.dhs.gov/news/2021/03/09/dhs-statement-litigation-related-public-charge-ground-inadmissibility	7, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
DHS/USCIS, Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds, RIN 1615-AC74, https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaViewRule?pubId=202110&RIN=1615-AC74	23
Ed Whelan, <i>Biden Administration Defies Long-standing DOJ Norm on Agency Litigation</i> , Nat'l Rev. (Mar. 10, 2021)	27, 28
Jeffrey A. Lieberman, <i>Fifth Circuit Mandate Officially Ends DOL Fiduciary Rule</i> (June 15, 2018)	29
Off. of Mgmt. & Budget, Off. of Info. & Regulatory Affairs, Unified Agenda of Regulatory and Deregulatory Actions (Fall 2021)	23
Presidential Memorandum, Presidential Memorandum on Fiduciary Duty Rule (Feb. 3, 2017)	29
Public Comments on Public Charge Ground of Inadmissibility ANPRM, https://www.regulations.gov/document/USCIS-2021-0013-0001/comment ...	8, 31
Wade H. McCree, Jr., <i>The Solicitor General and His Client</i> , 59 Wash.U.L.Q. 337 (1981)	27
